
1 
 

       

CSIR- CENTRAL FOOD TECHNOLOGICAL RESEARCH INSTITUTE 
Council of Scientific & Industrial Research) 

                                     CHELUVAMBA MANSION, MYSORE-570 020 
 

A3/COSP/ARC/GASES/2019-20             Dt:  23rd  May 2019 

Tender Notice for Rate Contract for Supply of Industrial Gases (Commercial & High Pure/Iolar Gases/    

Special gases) and Repair & Servicing of Institute Gas cylinders. 

CSIR-Central Food Technological Research Institute (CFTRI), Mysore is a pioneer public funded R&D 

Institute in Food Technology. CSIR-CFTRI is one of the constituent laboratories under the aegis of Council 

of Scientific & Industrial Research (CSIR), Ministry of Science & Technology, Government of India. 

CSIR-CFTRI intends to enter into an Annual Rate Contract for the following categories of items for the year 

2019-20. In this regard, the manufacturers/ sole authorized distributor requested to submit the online                    

quotations duly signed by competent authority for the supply of items as mentioned below. 

 
1. Details for supply of  Industrial Gases(Commercial & High Pure/IOLAR Gases) under Annual 

Rate Contract: 

S.No. Description of Industrial Gases 

1 Acetylene Gas (DA)(Commercial) 

2 Hydrogen gas (Commercial) 

3 Hydrogen gas (IOLAR) 

4 Carbon-di-Oxide (31kg/cyl) (Commercial) 

5 Zero Air  (Commercial) 

6 Zero air (IOLAR) 

7 Oxygen (Commercial) 

8 Oxygen( IOLAR-1) 

9 Argon (IOLAR-1) 

10 Argon (Commercial) 

11 Helium (Commercial) 

12 Helium( IOLAR-1) 

13 Nitrogen gas (Commercial) 

14 Nitrogen gas (IOLAR-1) 

 
2. Details for supply of Special Gases under Annual Rate Contract: 

 

S.No. 
Description of 
Special Gases 

1 Helium 99.9999% 

2 Helium 99.9998% 

3 Argon 99.9999% 

4 Argon 99.9998% 



2 
 

 
3. Details for Repair & Servicing of Institute Gas cylinders under Annual Rate contract: 

Sl No. Work/Item Description 

1 Valve Guard 

2 Valve 

3 Spindle & washer 

4 Cleaning of Cylinder 

5 Cost of cylinder (New cylinder) 

6 Top Nut 

7 Cylinder Testing charges 

8 Cylinder Painting 

 

4.   Details for Rental basis cylinders from firms under Annual Rate Contract: 

Sl No. Rental Period 

1 1st - 15th day 

2 16th day & after 

 

Terms & Conditions 

 

1. We will enter into Annual Rate Contract with the suppliers who only can supply the 
gases to us from their depot or warehouse at Mysore/Bangalore or else supply the 
material through their sole authorized distributor based at Mysore or Bangalore within 
the delivery schedule as per CSIR-CFTRI requirement.    
 

2. Price quoted should be net and valid for one year w.e.f 1st July 2019 to 30th June 2020. 
 

3. The bidder shall submit the applicable Price Schedule Form in PDF 
format along with other tender documents. The Price Schedule 
Form/BOQ in excel sheet is uploaded only to comply with the 
technical requirements of this Portal. 

 
4. The acceptance of the quotation will rest with the competent authority i.e The Director, 

CSIR-CFTRI who does not bind himself to accept the lowest quotation and reserves the 
right to himself to reject, or partially accept any or all the quotations received without 
assigning any reason thereof. Decision of the Director of the Institute will be final and 
binding for all concerned. 
 

   
5. Prices are required to be quoted in units (cubic meters) indicated in the 

enquiry. When quotations are given in terms of other units, relationship 
between two sets of units should be furnished. The items should be quoted 
indicating the Serial No. of our RFQ (Request For Quotation).   
 



3 
 

6. CSIR-CFTRI is registered with Dept. of Scientific & Industrial Research, Govt. of 
India for the purpose of availing concessional Customs Duty exemption in terms 
of DSIR Registration No.TU/V/RG-CDE (50)/2016 Dt.20.02.2018, valid upto 
31.08.2021. CSIR-CFTRI is eligible for availing concessional Customs Duty 
exemption in terms of Notfn.No.51/96-Customs Dt. 23.07.1996, 
Notfn.No.28/2003 – Customs Dt.01.03.2003, Notfn.No.43/2017 – Customs 
Dt.30.06.2017 and for availing concessional GST exemption in terms of 
Notification No.47/2017-Integrated Tax (Rate) Dt.14.11.2017, 
Notfn.No.10/2018-Integrated Tax (Rate Dt.25.01.2018 and Notification 
No.45/2017-Central Tax (Rate) Dt.14.11.2017, Union Territory Tax (Rate) 
Dt.14.11.2017 & Notfn. No.9/2018-Central Tax (Rate) Dt.25.01.2018, 
Notfn.No.9/2018-Union Territory Tax (Rate) Dt.25.01.2018, as amended from 
time to time.  
 

10 All the empty cylinders are to be collected from our Stores, CSIR-CFTRI,  
Cheluvamba Mansion, KRS Road, Opp.to Rail Museum, Yadavagiri, Mysore-20  

              and the same should be delivered to our Stores after refilling of gas at free of cost. 
 

11. In case the items in the RFQ are presently covered by any rate contract or 
running contract finalized by any other State or Central Government, it should 
be specified in your quotation and accepted Rate Contract rates by them 
should also be mentioned.   

    
12. Delivery period required for supplying the material should be invariably 

specified in the quotation. The offered delivery period will have to be strictly 
adhered to in case an order is placed. The delivery should be made within five 
working days in case of ordinary gases (Commercial, IOLAR/High Pure gases).  
However, in case of special gases, delivery should be made within 2 weeks from 
the placement of order. CSIR-CFTRI reserves the right to cancel the total/part 
purchase order, if the delivery gets delayed more than 03 days from the 
stipulated delivery period given in the Purchase Order.  

 
13. Liquidated Damages (LD) Clause for delays: The applicable rate is 0.5% per week 

and maximum deduction is 10% of the contract price.  
 

14. All supplies are subject to inspection and approval before acceptance.  

Manufacturer/Government approved Lab Test Certificate (Purity Certificate / COA 

(Certificate of Analysis) wherever applicable) should be furnished along with the supply.  

The cylinders are to be checked for any leakage.  Necessary Test Certificates (Explosive 

Certificate from Explosive Dept., ISI Mark Certificate, Cylinder Testing 

Certificate/Acceptance of Cylinder Certificate, Gas Purity Certificate etc whatever 

applicable) from the Competent Authority should be submitted along with supply / 
Invoice for payment. 
 

15. As a precautionary measure the cylinders need to be checked for any repairs, leakage, 
and replacement of any spares before refilling of gas. If any found during inspection it 
may kindly be intimated to our Office through email for further process. In case of loss 



4 
 

of gas due to leakage before R&D use at our Institute, free replacement should be made 
within 1-2 weeks from the date of intimation. 
 

16.  TDS would be recovered as applicable. 
 

17. Furnish your PAN & GST Number (GSTIN) etc. in your quotation for our records.  
 

18. Our payment terms are 100% (Hundred percent) within 30 (Thirty) days on receipt and 
acceptance of material at our site in good condition.  Please furnish your Bank details 
(Name of Bank, Branch, IFSC Code etc.) for NEFT/RTGS payment. e-Payment will be 
made against your invoices in triplicate.   

   
19. The contract is valid for a period of one year from 01st July 2019 to 30th June 2020. 

However,   the Director, CSIR-CFTRI retains the option to extend the contract on same 
terms and conditions for another year after expiry with the mutual consent.    
  

20. The Rental Cylinders shall be supplied to the end user/s at CFTRI under intimation to 
Stores Section and shall be collected from our Stores Section after usage.  
 

21. The bidder shall comply  all the guidelines of Environmental Management System(EMS) 
and Gas Cylinder Rules 2016 (Govt. of Karnataka/ Govt. of India) 
 

22. Incase of damage or loss of our cylinders, damage equivalent to cost 
incurred/purchased value of cylinders by CFTRI will be recovered from RC Holders.   
 

23. All disputes shall be settled in the court of Mysore Jurisdiction only.   
 

24. All the above instructions and our standard terms and conditions must be complied 
with, failing which your offer shall be liable for rejection.   
 

25. This Rate Contract will be guided by Fall Clause. 
 

26. Bidders are requested to refer CSIR-CFTRI website for general tender’s terms and 

condition which is also an integral part of this tender. 
                               Yours faithfully, 

           

Controller of Stores & Purchase, 

CSIR-CFTRI, MYSORE- 570020 

cosp@cftri.res.in/sosp@cftri.res.in 

Phone: 91-821-2515440/2515447 
                                                                                                                                    

 

 

 

 

 

 



5 
 

   Annexure- I 

Price Schedule Form in PDF 
 

Sl.No. Item Description Rate/CC         
     (in Rs.) 

Rate/Cylinder  
     (in Rs.) 

GST 

1 Acetylene Gas (DA) 
(Commercial) 

   

2 Hydrogen gas (Commercial)    

3 Hydrogen gas (IOLAR/HP)    

4 Carbon-di-Oxide (31kg/cyl) 
(Commercial) 

   

5 Zero Air  (Commercial)    

6 Zero air (IOLAR/HP)    

7 Oxygen (Commercial)    

8 Oxygen( IOLAR/HP)    

9 Argon (IOLAR/HP)    

10 Argon (Commercial)    

11 Helium (Commercial)    

12 Helium( IOLAR/HP)    

13 Nitrogen gas (Commercial)    

14 Nitrogen gas (IOLAR/HP)    

     

15 Helium 99.9999%    

16 Helium 99.9998%    

17 Argon 99.9999%    

18 Argon 99.9998%    

 

Sl No. Item Description Spares part charges       
( In Rs.) 

GST 

1 Valve Guard   

2 Valve   

3 Spindle & washer   

4 Cleaning of Cylinder   

5 Cost of cylinder 
 (New cylinder) 

  

6 Top Nut   

7 Cylinder Testing charges   

8 Cylinder Painting   

  

Sl No. Rental Period Rental Charges (in Rs.) GST 

1 1st - 15th day   

2 16th day & after   

 

P.S: The bidder shall submit the applicable Price Schedule Form in PDF format along with 

other tender documents. The Price Schedule Form/BOQ in excel sheet is uploaded only 

to comply with the technical requirements of this Portal 


